Amtek Holdings Berhad

Quarterly Report

2nd Quarter Ended 31 December 1999.

1.
The quarterly financial statements are prepared based on the same accounting policies and 
methods of 
computation with the most recent annual financial statement.

2.
There were no exceptional items for the period in review.

3. 
There were no extraordinary items for the period in review.

4. 
There were no material adjustments for under or over provision of tax in respect of prior years. 

5.
There are no pre-acquisition profits for the current financial year to date.

6. 
There were no sale of investments and properties for the current financial year to date.

7. 
(a)
The total purchases and sales of quoted securities for the current financial year to date and profit 

 
      arising therefrom :-



sale of quoted securities for current financial year to date

RM352,439



profit arising













RM156,439


(b) investments in quoted shares as at end of reporting period :-





(1) cost 












RM45,968





(2) market value @ 23 February 2000




RM58,000

8.
There is no change in the composition of the Company for the current financial year to date.

9.
Corporate Proposals Announced 


Deferment of submission to the Securities Commission in respect of the following :-


1. proposed acquisition of Spark Manshop Holdings Sdn Bhd


2. proposed acquisition of Crocodile Sdn Bhd


3. proposed acquisition of Li Tat Manufacturing Sdn Bhd


4. proposed Executives’ Share Option Scheme


5. proposed increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company


These expected applications in respect of the Proposals will be made upon conclusion of further 
negotiations targeted by 31 March 2000.
10. The garment industry is influenced by festive seasons. During the first and second quarters, there shall be 
higher demand whereas for the remaining two quarters, demand will be at its lower levels. 

11.
There were no issuances and repayments of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share 
cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to 
date.

12. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities :


Secured








RM ‘000

RM ’000



bank overdrafts






     5,184


term loans








     1,833


bills payables







     4,142

    11,159


Unsecured


bank overdrafts






        nil


bills payables








  nil


hire purchase / lease creditors


       270


   270

















    11,429

Short Term

bank overdrafts






     5,184


term loans








     1,804


bills payables







     4,142


hire purchase / lease creditors


        259


11,389


Long Term

term loans









    29


hire purchase / lease creditors



    11



40


















11,429

These borrowings are not denominated in foreign currencies.

13. There are no contingent liabilities at the latest practicable date.

14. There are no financial instruments bearing off balance sheet risk.

15. There are no pending material litigations as at the latest practicable date.

16.
Segmental Analysis by Business Segment








Profit 







Before
Gross




Turnover 
Cost of Sales
Taxation
Assets




(RM’000)
(RM’000)
(RM’000)
(RM’000)

Investments


        474 
-
        (207)
62,522

Manufacturing


     20,671 
14,580
4,037
88,506

Retailing


     23,120 
16,716
3,778
46,016




    44,265 
31,296
7,608
197,044

Consolidation Adjustments


     8,713 
4,882
2,713
82,768




    35,552 
26,414
4,895
114,276

17. There was a drop of 26% in the profit before taxation for the quarter reported as compared to the 
preceding quarter due to provisions for 
doubtful debts, otherwise the result would be much better.

18.
During the second quarter of operations, the Group has achieved an increase of 35% in its turnover as 
compared to the first quarter. It has recorded a RM1.4 million in its profits before tax, minority interests 
and extraordinary items. The results for the period reported on were consistent with the expectations of 
the directors.

19. The Board of Directors expects the results for the next quarter to be satisfactory. However, as the 
garment industry is cyclical, the turnover expected for the following two quarters are expected to be 
lower if compared to the first two quarters.  

20. Not applicable as this is the second quarter report.

21. There has been no declaration of dividend as at the latest practicable date.

